1256 27.2%]); (iii) net RF (-27.4% [-37.7%, -18.9%]); and (iv) contrail EF (-68.8% [-82.1%, -45.2%])

1257 relative to the baseline scenario. The uncertainty distribution of these variables (simulated under

1258 the hypothetical scenario) are similar to the base case, apart from the maximum contrail age which

1259 showed that a larger and near uniform distribution of between 18 to 24 h. Finally, a combination

1260 of the fleetwide adoption of DACs and the small-scale diversion strategy could reduce the contrail

1261 EF by up to 91.8% [88.6%, 95.8%] (Figure S43a), and a reduction of up to 56.5% [43.9%, 70.3%]

1262 for the total EF (Figure S43b). The large uncertainties in the percentage reduction in contrail EF

1263 in week 6 (Figure S43a) is due to a small denominator (baseline contrail EF = 8.14 ×1016 J).

S68

1264 Table S7: Fleet-average contrail characteristics and climate forcing over six weeks, which are simulated under
1265 the hypothetical scenario where all aircraft are assumed to be powered by a DAC engine.

ERA5 EDACoCiP Outputs
(6 weeks, fleet average, assuming
that all aircraft are powered by

DAC engines)
Nominal Lower

bound
Upper
bound

% Uncertainty
w.r.t. Nominal

% Difference in
Nominal Values
w.r.t. Base Case

Total no. flights forming contrails 26517 25648 27360 [-3.28%, +3.18%] -0.06%
% of flights forming contrails 17.8 17.2 18.4 [-3.28%, +3.18%] -0.04%
% of flight distance forming contrails 7.14 6.64 7.74 [-6.91%, +8.46%] -0.13%
Mean contrail segment age (h) 2.61 2.51 2.70 [-3.68%, +3.68%] -19.5%
Maximum contrail segment age (h) 21.8 18.5 23.9 [-14.2%, +10.8%] -9.94%
Ice particle volume mean radius (µm) 17.3 16.7 17.8 [-3.53%, +3.01%] 29.9%
Contrail optical depth (τ) 0.096 0.092 0.101 [-3.55%, +5.75%] -33.1%
SW RF (W m-2) -3.13 -3.39 -2.80 [-8.25%, +10.6%] -29.2%
LW RF (W m-2) 4.37 4.17 4.67 [-4.71%, +6.68%] -29.0%
Net RF (W m-2) 1.26 0.99 1.59 [-22.0%, +26.0%] -27.4%
Contrail EF (× 1018 J) 1.68 1.19 2.11 [-29.2%, +25.3%] -68.8%
EF per contrail m (× 108 J m-1) 2.35 1.71 2.89 [-27.3%, +23.0%] -68.7%
% of flights responsible for 80% of
warming EF 2.24 2.03 2.48 [-9.46%, 10.7%] 2.33%

1266
1267 Figure S41: Distribution of the nominal contrail characteristics and climate forcing for aircraft powered by
1268 SAC (33237 flights) and DAC (6035 flights) engines over Japan for the baseline scenario. These results (baseline
1269 scenario) are simulated with CoCiP using meteorological inputs from the ERA5 EDA.

S69

1270
1271 Figure S42: Histograms comparing the uncertainty distribution of the fleet statistics, contrail characteristics
1272 and climate forcing for the baseline scenario (blue bars) versus the hypothetical scenario where all aircraft are
1273 assumed to be powered by a DAC engine (red bars). These results are simulated using the ERA5 EDA